U ALY ST Modern Food Science and Technology 2015, \Vol.31, No.8

PVC ZH B EXE HER MR F
HIERIT AR

s, #irT, B%°, EEx’, BKE", EEMF’
(L BHXFaatdsiaz, AN 510632) (2.7 ABASAIANE BRI BHR AR &, TR M
510623) (3. S AA S EASERS RO RKEMAETEERET, | AzRE 519070)

TEEE: 55 A 3% LB, 50%Z BR /K ISR Fekd Mk Al A& SA i, AP T 25 °C. 40 CA@LXHE (121°C. 0.1MPa) %
T, REIIBOIIME PVC FHE PIHRAK 2ib(ESBO) iEA4TH . 4 R&: ESBO #):it# EMURE 97T 5. BT 693 Kin g
Am; J£25 CA= 40 CF, ESBOAZ|iEAB-FH#ind a9 A5E 05 %: 006%F 0.14% (3% LR ), 0.46%F= 1.40% (50% B ), 30.36%
Fu 3157% (Aiisd ), 31.35%7= 33.87% (HALh RE 5 ); ESBO MM 4724 & X, Hk A 50%LE;, ™ 3% LB Fst ESBO
A AR RSN, JUF R AL T4, ESBO el it A2 2P #t a9 2 A TR (EU) 10/2011 MG FRZEER; ZHiESHEKR
# 2+ ESBO A2 I§ T 849 :E A5 B A — F 49 4L HHE .

KEER): FAKEH;, RH; R, EHTH

X E RS : 1673-9078(2015)8-219-225 DOI: 10.13982/j.mfst.1673-9078.2015.8.035

Migration Behavior of Epoxidized Soybean Oil from Polyvinyl Chloride

Gaskets into Food Simulants

CHEN Yan-fen', ZHONG Huai-ning’, Y1 Rong’, WANG Zhi-yuan’, HU Chang-ying'®, WANG Zhi-wei®
(1. Department of Food Science and Engineering, Jinan University, Guangzhou 510632, China) (2.Guangdong Inspection and
Quarantine Technology Center, Guangzhou 510623, China) (3.Key Laboratory of Product Packaging and Logstics of
Guangdong Higher Education Institutes, Zhuhai 519070, China)

Abstract: The migration behavior of epoxidized soybean oil (ESBO) from polyviny| chloride (PVC) gaskets in the lids of glass jars into
food simulants such a 3% acetic acid, 50% ethanol, or olive oil was studied a 25 °C, 40 “C, and commercial sterilization conditions (121 C
and 0.1 MPa). The results showed tha the migration level of ESBO increased with increasing temperature and time of contact. At migration
equilibrium, ESBO migration rates in 3% acetic acid, 50% ethanol, olive oil, and olive oil after sterilization observed were 0.06%, 0.46%,
30.36%, and 31.35% at 25 C, respectively. In contrast, they were 0.14%, 1.40%, 31.57%, and 33.87% at 40 ‘C, respectively. The maximum
migration rate of ESBO was found in olive oil, followed by 50% ethanol. Since the dissolution rate of ESBO in 3% acetic acid was the lowest,

almost no migration occurred. The amount of ESBO in olive oil at migration equilibrium exceeded the overall migration limit in Regulation (EU)

No 10/2011. Thus, highpressure high-temperature sterilization played a certain promating effect on the migration of ESBO in oil.

Key words: epoxidized soybean oil; sterilization; food simulants; migration behavior

PR AR T PVC BEBAAEEMEM, N
T oCE R R R AR, RN Tl AR I —
52 AR R 2, 7R R R e AR R, B
i (Epoxidized soybean oil, ESBO) LLHAK#FFaE
Wiks BEA: 2014-11-16
E2WA: BERESZMTAE (21277061) ; ERBR2BRETIE
(20141K078)
EE TN : BRdT (1989-), &, FiE#istE, TENERRERZ LR
BIEE: BKE098-), &, EL, #¥, TENEEREERL. I
BER AR

MIREPE, TR ICAR SRR, B iE TR
fbh LB A HREAR, ESBOTEMRHEE & i & B
90.2%~35.2%5 . [ B BB ZE G4 (The EU
Scientific Committee on Food, SCF) #i 52 ESBOITDI
91 mghkg(bw.)Pl. FEEEU 10/20117 % 5, ESBO
s eI 2R & (Specific migration limit, SML) 460
mg/kg, 7E22 ) L 5 30 mglkg . 24ESBO 51 S i,
R SRR i 2 P R B s L R, 5 Sk
BRI, WHH I A EE . 1998~20084E (R, &
0 B L 2 i Ao s £ R BT TR R

219



M EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2015, Vol.31, No.8

I 2, 2% BLESBOAFAE BEN M5 (18 A n] /&

ITEesE, EPR EXTESBOERAE | —E M7t H
i, Fil %P5y 7 PVCHHESBOTE AN E AR b Gk
R TAMPVCHARH) BT AE, (HARE A&/
£ BT FE ;. McCombieZs Mg 5t T AR Rl 2=
LA a5, JhAeR 28, & 8% XTESBOTE NG
PR HUES I Bueno-FerrerZe YR T 37 I 1B 75
BB B R, T AN FE S EL40 °C/10
daysiiLR 528, [RIRHRFT 7 ESBOWILA F X IR 4G
SRR Graubardt T Vel 3 B Sk 1) 2B AT S PR
ZH, MRS E. HE. BERCAAIRES (B
AR ED . PWRGIREAZE . IR R, b A &5
R HAT TV oE, Fkas R 5 &SI L5
HEAT T %F Eeishi8; Duffy 285 159440 2 /K 24 ) L2 f £
A B, WTESBORIT R & HHT T 1Al BorczZgM
KT Y Tenax. LDEPHR . [ AHAEGEE Gilifg,
C18) #HTTR LS, HSMilE. F¥Ehi. 95% L.
FENEE (85:15, VIV) FIFESRED) L& R 5 R ik
ITH#: Biedermann P ot B S £ i TR I it
TTWEF5HT;  Fankhauser-Notizs BIURiE i R4 ,
BT TRK#JS40 C/10d, 60 C/20 dHBRT AT,

SR, DA _EWE 502 N EE 20y ESBOIE #£ 21 fi vk
P IR AL R, R XTESBOR IR Esh it Tt
o AT 3% LR, 50% BRI RS M i i g
N SRR, TR AN IR BRI [A] R XSESBOIER
AT ABHATHIIL, FFBULL T 9 3l S AE A R ) K ik
T2, W% Eih s s 2T ESBOE A2, N e
TG0 24 A ER I IR PR A 555

1 MREEE

11 AR5 B

JIT F B i S L 32908 TL 548 A T4 s
ai A PBRAT] . #1259, A5150 mL, HN1E4.2¢cm,
F4ME55 cm, 7.9 cme.

WA KE M (0,997 gmL)~ FEHN (98% )+ Fri5
FRA N (LHEAMIET99% ) PR (99%), Lifg
IR AR A F] 11,14- A 1R Ol

(98%) —JAIN T & FE ke (i),
I E RERHA RA R BB KGR oK
IECHE GrbirdtDd, JHEERA s Ky L8 7
7K

RRUN A R e, BV 3 A T AR A
A, fFEGBIT 23296.1-2009% it FsR

220

12 (&5 %%

7890A-5975CAH (i -Jii i A%, 5% [E Agilent A 7] 5
D-91126 jmliElis) %%, 1% [E Heidolph Reax top/A s
PYX-250X-BAEALIEFRAG , | ARER R 1SN 2 PR
AT Turbo Vap LVIREIRZEAX, 3% [E Caliper A 7 ;
101A- 1R HE G XTJ8FE, B sy A IR A F
WNBL4/KIBHRZIRIR, 15 EMemmert/A#]; YX-280B
R FRAE K E R, AIEERETT R &ERA

o
1.3 V5 e
fic i) : 0.02 mol/L FF 4N/ HEE VAW ; 2 mol/L &AL

BKIEG 10% (m/m) AR IR —AKIEH; 3%
FRIK I, 50% LI /KA.

Bifil: 10 g/L ESBO FrifEfif &1 2500 mg/L
ESBO #nifEH [ENE R AR NCER LR ): 5000 mg/L
11,14- = E AR LB WARE IR B FIRCTIR &
fig), 7620 ‘C~8 CE&MFTEDLLRAT, % .

L4 EBEBIRIT

1.4.1 AEMEAF e

K #E GBIT 10784-2006%, ek it 44l £ it J&
BIAT s ks IR, &5, K28, KR, 3R
SERMHARS . WREA LS T A R, FESLPE b
H R B VR B A 3 (R i B A K E R,
A HE SN 50%. FE. Ry Y
B AEK, pH TE 3~5 2. KIS A — e bl
P CEE, FY K ETME . AR L, ESBO
EERBAKP LA RAETR. Bk, WRHE EU
107201217, 435913 ] 3% 21 « 50% 2. B WA R v
VERNERME Bl RS2 i AT R & S B, 25
JE B FESHE Sk £ B E IR SR TAERAIICAT, $5 08
P A AT DU A R U], 4 e FH 25 CF 40 CH
AN FENE AT RS SR IR HAdiiR i
1.4.2 ESBO it#% 341

< 1 ESBOITFESLIG&EM
Table 1 Experimental conditions for migration of ESBO

BEIC 25°C 40°C
oA 3% 50%  AHHL 3%  50% AL
W B B W LB LB
TRAF 18] %
i 2 2 1 1
A 1] /d

o MAEAS R B HE AR N 150 mL 1) 3% A1
50% L EE/K I, 120 g KSR, eSS ek



M EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2015, Vol.31, No.8

TRIE, MR 1 EE M R TR, BE
BRI ESBO iERIA R rA IR, “PAT =IR.

KE S 78 121 °C, 0.1 MPa IR, #%
RIS S BB MRS L, K 30 miin JE 448 3R 1 73T
Fsent, “PAT =K.

1.5 % ESBO 47464 & 8 Il 2

WA STHRE> ), BTy ey et bl o LB e OR
L 2 mm>2 mm), AERFREL 0.050 g T 10 mL %4
S, I 2.5 mL VU SRR, SREEIEE. fraa
W, BHIMATRE, BREAR, fFHEHRERR
VUGS, HIRBEEARZIE . MRS EHE, Wk
TEW 0.25 mL, %M 1.6 FHATHIE.

1.6 A4y + ESBO T4 B 1l =

1.6.1 GC-MS &4

ESBO E N H it =AM, HA&H 25% 3%
AR (18:1). B3%H A IHAER (18:2) Fll 79 —FF4
WMER (18:3) DAAKE Mg BRI AR ARG 55, BTN
BRI R M, DRI W b A (I A
WAL (18:2) k& ESBOP!, L) 11, 14- ¥4 —
BB e PIbRY,  STH I = FRE A TR R, KU
BRI E TR (18:2) BEATATAEAL, i
WA, DI EN B AT S A AT A T
RN M R SRR ST, 1EA SIM R
3 B2 THEAT GC-MS Jl5E,  HE 5 dhis 4l
] ESBO #HT & &

i HP-5MS, 30 m>0.25 mm>0.25 pm A7 3
EYNEH: (GEHE Agilent A7), FEFPFHE: 130 ‘CLA
25 Clmin F+& 275 'C, frR%F 16 min. HEFE CRE
250 C, Apydhbre, dEMEE: 1, SRR

(EN230 °C, VUHHFESE 150 C, HLFAEE 70 eV,
#(He) ik 35cmisec, IEFEE T (SIMD. k4%
B WY miz337 GEEET), miz305; HEbx
Y: miz309 CERET), m/z277.

1.6.2  ALAdp 64 B

3% ZBR AN 50% CBF: FIRHURERT 1], 2l EL 30
mL MR T 08 F, NN 15 mL ZFRAHE, 7
43 ¥R 5 7E 4000 f/min R &0 3 min, B AU, EE
R =R, AIANAE, RS &, S B
HETHE RS, AT 3 K.

TREBEUY: EHEFREL 0.20 g W 547 F —
1.6.3 A dn 49 &

M4 SNIT 3549-2013P° 8773, ke S

A\ 25 pL 5000 mg/L [ AR B IIN 4 mL 0.02 mol/L
HEEENA W, T 60 CTHERIL 2h. AHIZEEIRG,
UM 5 mL IECWBER1 5 mL 10%F75 BRE, —4N7A
W, RZIJETE 4000 rimin R &0 3 min, FRECE AU,
SEWIETHA, BRI 2 mL 53¥kE. 1.5 mL
IRRHEAAT 0.5 mL =FHALIH 2Bk 25 A VAT AT A
N, 30s a5 mL 2 mol/L & LANE RS, &
BT N, B ORI L iER, I RSEEE RS 5
mL, BIEYRFIIRES o

1.6.4 FFfE 2R 6925 4]

3% LA 50% L BRI IAREVE: 430l S HY
0.02. 0.20. 0.40. 1.00. 1.60. 2.00 mL ESBO ¥xikH
(MY ZE 100 mL A, FAHNAR eSS, kA
Wy A4 0.5, 5. 10, 25. 40. 50 mg/L f#] ESBO
RHNBRAETR -

TR RLAIAR AW FREX 10.00 g M, 4
I 2. 20, 80. 120. 160. 200 pL ESBO #riiH
[V, VRS, FAFMRE S 0.5, 5. 20, 30, 40.
50 mg/kg ] ESBO R F1 ARtk A

FEIRIFIbRE I, 1% 1.6.3 HERNE, &=
526k, BCFEME. Ll ESBO IR MERRT Y 5
PRI BT EAR R A, R e AR PRI L AR
ABRR, ZethbRiE 2.

[ B AT 25 1 S

17 &XRiTH

1.7.1 %3 B+ ESBO #4269t H
CO=NUX5X1O (1)
0.25xW
E: Cq %3EYT ESBO #9446 KE (mgkg); Ny @
AR LIt 49 ESBO RE (mglL); W: FIARERE 2T E 49
& (g).
1.7.2 ESBO it# %8yt 4
LN 3% LBREY 50% £ BE /K I , ESBO
TR R ER () X7
Ci Nix5 (2)
Vi
MR RS N, ESBO IERS B (3)
kAT

Nsx5
T m
E: Crp 9B AL 3%LEL (i=1). 50%LEAKER (iF2)
HAEIA AT T ESBO #9RE (mg/L); Cg AvABALd A
WAt ESBO #9iRE (mgkg); Nix 281 AVA 3% B
(i=1). 50% ZB# Kz (i=2) Ao+ ESBO JRE 9

Cs 3

221



M EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2015, Vol.31, No.8

MEAE (mg/L); Ng: A vABHEH AR A o ESBO RE
8 EME (mglL); Vi 28 AT I 3% (iF1) F= 50%
TBE Rz R (i=2) HRdagiA (mL), m: 2 ARBGBAE AL )
Wiz (g).
1.7.3 ESBO if#% Z4it A

B A4 ESBO (L #% e i 5 H 7% B P
SEHERCMERER, W 4, 5 {s:

F Office % Excel SHlIE HIBHRIEATE V43T o
2 GHRE5DH

2.1 R Z H ESBO B AR d &

AR SEH G =Pl iS22zt 1 4
HEHZR . SO0 ESBOH P4 S8 L JH PR AT 2 A 0 ik

CixV SRR —R (182E) #HTwERE. HE2RH, R
Mi = =x100 (4)
oxWt ¥J7£0.996 AL
3 TS QP EEE oS
M- CsxMo <100 5) = 2 EREN ESBO S('JL}:ZE'J-*T Hih ;’%
oxWh Table 2Standard curves of ESBO in food simulants

E: My 5514 ESBO /£ 3% L8 (i=1) F= 50% LEEK ) KM A2 R’
%ok (E2) FH9EABE (%) Mg % ESBO ZAtHw F 89 it 3%sE  y=04403x-0.02351  0.9982
HBE (%), V. HEATZRPTA 3%LERNK 50%K LB R 4 50% Z.B% y=0.4161x—-0.01683  (0.9983
BARAR (mL);, my: EAFZIPTABMHGETE (g); W AHL y=0.2331x+0.01401  0.9961

FHEWERE (9).
1.7.4 HIEnHT

22 AHFESEITHER

7 3 1T &R ESBO FUIEREEMTRE (n=3)
Table 3 Migration amounts and rates of ESBO at migration equilibrium

AL AT LR PR AS R
/d I(mg/L3mglkg) 1%
B S AL

e SARI 25 C 40 C

25°C  40°C 25°C 40 °C
344 SD F¥E SD

3% T B 40 8 0.07 0.0 0.20 0.0 0.06 0.14
50% 2B 12 14 0.61 0.1 1.86 0.02 0.46 1.40
B 36 11 60.63 0.2 63.07 15 30.36  31.57
HHL R E e 34 14 62.63 1.7 67.65 2.9 31.35  33.87

R (D TR B ESBOYIAE & &N
25453.33mg/kg (2.55%, RSD=3.8%), LW EEHE
Pl () Joi 00,7847 g, RN (4) THEAS BT P

2.3 B @A AT HAT A B R

24 *40°C-50% 2. 5%
u25'C-50% 2 B¢
®40°C-3%Z. 7
A25°C-3%Z 1

2.0

1.6

1.2

0.8

iR/ (mg/ke)

0.4

5 10 15 20 25 30 35
el /d
1 ESBO 7£ 3%Z BaAN 50% ZEE AR PR #aE:
Fig.1 Migration trends of ESBO in 3% acetic acid and 50%

0.00

ethanol

222

HH I 1 3 3 a1, ESBO 1E 3% ZFRIAR il #%
RBIR/N, 75 25 CHERE N 0.07 mg/L, 7E40 CF Nl
0.20 mg/L, AR T 100 Ak B B 60 mg/kg. i 40 °C
AT, ESBO 7E 50% B IA S IER PAi i (1) 3L 7% =
1h 1.86 mg/L, WHESA 14 d, 76 R AR i R 2 )
N 63.07 mg/kg, AERTHE I 344%, BRI AT B

3% I LRI TR AR TEARSS , 6F ESBO ¥ gt Al
W Bt s, T ESBO 5 8kl [HIAE- J1K,
H ESBO SE/K M55, FrLl 35 ESBO WA 12
M LB EA— PR LRV, TG S A
HHLA, KN BRI S 50% L IS EME K. A 4h,
KIS [ CBERA, AR Z A FER T,
HI 55 2881 5 ESBO 2 [W] 84477, ‘S5 ESBO MiL#
BHAIAR/N, DRIEAHEEZ T, HOE A CIR 9 5 R A
T ARSI B H Y = AR VRE Y, K= NERT R
FE R MR, R, WKER, AFHEMER, AxAE
TR FIREARR, 5 ESBO M4 /AR A ARML,  ARYE AU
WA B, ESBO fEMME M RARE T, JFH



M EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2015, Vol.31, No.8

FEK I SR AERT, e SECE S K AR K
e, MTHEHE ESBO [k —H A,

FHUE I, T ESBO 7EAN Rl AR F U4 i
PEIIANE], 7EHAhZfF (ESBO WI4GE &, B,
WE, RIENAEE) CRIFAH R T, ESBO B 5
T RESE A R & A I RS, T ESBO
£ 3% LI TR P LA R AR RS BT KPR,
851
75+
651
551
45f
35+
25F 4
15 4

* 40 "C-flHait
w25 “C-HiH il

TR / (mg/kg)

® 40 C-fijciih CKIFE)
A25 C-HHh KA )

S0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
IHE] /d
2 ESBO 7E#fi et pnT #5a A

Fig.2 Migration trends of ESBO in olie ail
2.4 g JEfn et |a] % ESBO i 0y % v

HE L, 2 7] 0, A —f s, 78 T
F 2 AR FI R TS 50, ESBO £ 3% 28 FhAS [F) I
FE R IR R AR D, 1T 50% 2 BRI R Jih (1) A% &
2T FE AN E] PSR i 25 . EEREIAELL N LT -

(D) IBBITFE P IeT [E. AE 2 0] %1, ESBO
TERSASH AL TE AN TRIIRLRE T Ik 2P ) Bk ) 475 B
SZER, 25811 d (40 C), 36d (25 C). i
TEEXTT 3% LA 50% BRI EYN, X 5P
A B X ESBO ¥ H U A5 SR R

(2) I EHITHE, 40 CK ESBO i E
KT 25 CRAE. K1IBATIEEH, 25 “C K 50%
LI IRRORE TR S 40 CAATEIR KZEHE, i
B A R HE T ESBO 4r RIS B . FEA IR
FF, ESBO MIIEAE U] B K. 1040 'CF, 50%Z
fig i ESBO A2 Vi I I ITRE 20 1.40%, T 7E
25 C~, MIA 0.46%. iX— KU 7E 5 AN Fsi b4y
WA F] T

gi b, SRR, BRI, A T RS A
EWHRR S M RIRE, B ESBO fEAH
TR K i T HAR IR A, R AT
[E]

25 REHAMXEHHT

AWIERR, s RIS B 4% AT #
22 ESBO ALRE M, MAEKIFME s (i,

MR PR A FIES A OF AR EEER
W¥ ) 1 ESBO M & BT 3 mg/kg? .
Fankhauser-Noti 25 IS B0 4F B, 4 & WA & A5
ESBO, {H#& A — & il fgrt, 1E8% EFRAAE
INAR IR o R A ] R R V2 (28 LD
LB AT PRI E 2 AR A ot PR35 SRR A4
T St 7 PR K ok PR A B S 40 S G B
fike, AT (iEHEIEAS BROIEAT

AR SEBOREAUSE BRAE PR KB AT, SR R AR
KA I 5 2O R BOME T B R SLTE 121 °C, 0.1
Mpa Z&4F R KB 30 min. K B fa EJCiCE FIASHNS
WA ESBO B & &N 4.73 mglkg, ILHEN
2.37%, XK YA RN 2 BT, A S
JERIFFAE X ESBO HEAT HEH . K KB J (P A i sgh AT
25 ‘CH140 CHELFSLE, HER 3 FH, HSREKH
IR AL, K BTGRP IR B Ax ESBO
(13 F% P i R0 el 2 i omal, T IE R AR R
PA B in. BGmaERg &5 4 2.00 mg/kg 1 4.50
mo/kg, ¥R T KWWIRIEHE. T, EARMHIT
R KB AL AT E ESBO [k B RS, (ERELZ T
miR K G, PR SRS BR AR, (REHEZ T
TG REN B SR EERArR, 36K T i - B
(4% Ak AR . ESBO a8 A% Ji/E AL R 3 N et o,
INAUGEEE TSR AR, R, FEIE% . TR
MR, I8 5% BRI As 1 e
AWz 2% B, i REAWTEER, 53 ESBO £f
SN B S

3 g

3.1 SEGLEREM, PVC #HEH ESBO MK R
FEFE ST REfIA R R EE B [RJS5E LRI 2R (R i i 25
ESBO 7t 3% LR ) LA KA T, 50% LIEHIE#
RN, 11 ESBO fEMMM R TR BN, HHE
TRREE (EU) 10/2011 H 32 A #5 PR 7 60 mglkg,
RS RAE 30% LA 1 5 ESBO iE A% MR B3 &K 2
JITHE A ) I BB b B S AR i s IR THK B
[] A A 2 S 30 P8l ESBO (711 i N BT B
SN TR R KR AR X ESBO AL RS
AT R E A

3.2 AW, MHHIZEE ESBO Y PVC % E Pl ak
FI Bt He 28 &S i, AP RS T T
o e K e, BRME AR B 2 4 Fa R BN
DR M LSO D (5 5 ESBO A7 sl sfe fu 26wl el A
Ftrdh, B REARR ERE AR R . S AR,
45 ESBO TE & H B HHrusin i, LU H AR & &

223



M EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2015, Vol.31, No.8

TR .
BH K

(1]

(2]

3]

[4]

[5]

(6]

[7]

(8]

(9]

224

O JA B 5 TR ARk PVC ZERL S rhg 987 PAES TE7K
WEAE MR D] 44k 1,2006,33(3):29-30
ZHENG Wen-zhi, ZHOU Yong-giang, ZHANG Lin-lin.
Study on the rules of transfer of plasticizers PAEs of plastic
PVC in water environment [J]. Guangdong Chemical
Industry, 2006, 33(3): 29-30

Biedermann-brem S, Biedermann M, Fankhauser-noti A, et al.

Determination of epoxidized soy bean oil (ESBO) in oily
foods by GC-FID or GC-M S analysis of the methy | diepoxy
linoleate [J]. European Food Research and Technology, 2007,
224(3): 309-314

Ftth, H, AR, 5 R S M h R R S iR 0] 4
ARBL TR AR B AR R4 ),2013,4:126-130

MAO Di, SUN Bin, SHEN Chun-yin, et al. Migration of
epoxidized soybean oil in plasticized poly (vinyl chloride) [J].
Joumal of East China University of Science and
Technology (Natural Science Edition), 2013, 4: 126-130

Yo o B IR M AR P BoR AR PVC
F RS [0] 28 kL 77,2006, 1:28-32

JIANG Pingping, LU Yun, FEI Liu-yue. Technical questions
of epoxidize soybean oil and its application in PVC [J].
Plastics Additives, 2006, 1: 28-32

ISP BRSO S B kel 7 v ). 6t %2 4 5 110, 2013,8:
52-53

LIU Ping-nian. Detection method of epoxy soybean oil [J].
Introduction to food safety, 2013, 8: 5253

European Commission. Food scientific and techniques,
reports of the scientific committee for food (42nd
series)[M/OL]. Luxembourg: Directorate-General Consumer
Health 1999.
http://ec.europa.euffoodffsisc/scfireportsikcf_reports_42 pdf

Poliy and Consumer Protection,
The European Commission. EU 10/2011, Commission
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic
materials and articles intended to come into contadt with food
[S]. Office Journal of European Commission, 2011
Fankhauser-noti A, Grob K. Migration of plasticizers from
PVC gaskets of lids for glass jars into oily foods: amount of
gasket material in food contact, proportion of plasticizer
migrating into food and comp liance testing by simulation [J].
Trends in Food Science and Technology, 2006, 17(3):
105-112

Fankhauser-Noti A, Fiselier K, Biedermann S, et al.

[10]

[11]

(12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

[18]

[19]

Epoxidized soy bean oil (ESBO) migrating from the gaskets
of lids into food packed in glass jars [J]. European Food
Research and Technology, 2005, 221(3-4): 416-422
Hammarling L, H&an G, Kettil S, et al. Migration of
epoxidized soya bean oil from plasticized PVC gaskets into
baby food [J]. Food Additives and Contaminants, 1998, 15(2):
203-208

Fantoni L, Simoneau C. European survey of contamination of
homogenized baby food by epoxidized soybean oil migration
from plasticzed PVC gaskets [J]. Food Additives and
Contaminants, 2003, 20(11): 1087-1096

Fankhauser-Noti A, Biedermann-Brem S, Grob K. PVC
plasticizers/additives migrating from the gaskets of metal
closures into oily food: Swiss market survey June 2005 [J].
European Food Research and Technology, 2006. 223(4):
447-453

Fankhauser-Noti A, Fiselier K, Biedermann-brem S, et al.
Epoxidized soy bean oil migrating from the gaskets of lids
into food packed in glass jars [J]. Journal of Chromatograp hy
A, 2005, 1082(2): 214-219

Biedermann M, Fiselier K, Grob K. Testing migration from
the PVC gaskets in metal closures into oily foods[J]. Trends
in Food Science and Technology, 2008, 19(3): 145-155
McoCombie G, Harling-\bllmer A, Morandini M, € al.
Migration of plasticizers from the gaskets of lids into oily
food in glass jars: a European enforcement campaign [J].
European Food Research and Technology, 2012, 235(1):
129-137

Bueno-Ferrer C, Jimenez A, Garrigos M C. Migration
analysis of epoxidized soybean oil and other plasticizers in
food by gas
chromatography -mass spectrometry [J]. Food Additives and
Contaminants, 2010, 27(10): 1469-1477

Graubardt N, Biedermann M, Fiselier K, et al. Further

commercial  lids  for packaging

insights into the mechanism of migration from the PVC
gaskets of metal closures into oily foods in glass jars [J].
Food Additives and Contaminants, 2009, 26(8): 1217-1225
Duffy E, Gibney M J. Use of a food-consumption database
with packaging information to estimate exposure to
food-packaging migrants: epoxidized soybean oil and styrene
monomer [J]. Food Additives and Contaminants, 2007, 24(2):
216-225

Borez A, Franz R, Soermer A. Astudy into the develop ment
of a new migration method for sealing gaskets in twist off

closures using solid simulants [J]. Deut Lebensm-Rundsch,



M EmBHL

Modern Food Science and Technology

2015, Vol.31, No.8

[20]

[21]

[22]

2007, 103(7): 293-300

Biedermann M, Fiselier K, Marmiroli G, et al. Migration
from the gaskets of lids into oily foods: first results on
polyadipates [J]. European Food Research and Technology,
2007, 226(6): 1399-1407

oh N R 3R AN [ [ 2R B A 6 G S R GBIT
23296.1-2009, £ fh L MlAL R BB ZERYIT R )
o) it B B S DR E I R AR B £ U E T VR A
B AR 2 5 25 1k PR A48 B [S]. AL 5 b E A L
fi#t:, 2009

General administration of quality supervision, inspection and
quarantine of the People's Republic of China. GB/T
23296.1-2009, materials and aticles in contad with
foodstuffs-plastics substances subject to limitation-guides to
test methods for the specific migration of substances from
plastics to food and food simulants and the determination of
substances in plastics and the selection of conditions of
exposure to food simulants [S]. Beijing: Standards Press of
China, 2009

Biedermann-Brem S, Biedermann M, Fiselier K, e al.
Compositional GC-FID analysis of the additives to PVC,
focusing on the gaskets of lids for glass jars [J]. Food
Additives and Contaminants, 2005, 22(12): 1274-1284

[23]

[24]

[25]

A PE JE IR 0 0 5 T AR-UTIE-GCM S TR JRE &
W R e B AT R RN S S5 [0]. 2R RHE L 2010,
38(3):92-96
LI Dan, ZHOU Ming-hui, LIU Ying-feng, et al.
Determination of phthalates in PVC plastic through
solution-precipitation-GCMS method [J]. Plastics Science
and Technology, 2010, 38(3): 92-96

o N B LR ] [ 55T B B A 56 A L R GBIT
10784-2006, HEk it 7325 [S) AL 5T Hr B ARHE ik #1,2006
General administration of quality supervision, inspection and
quarantine of the People’s Republic of China. Classification
of canned food [S]. Beijing: Standards press of China, 2006
N B LR [ ] 5K B AR IR A Al )R ST
3549-2013, & bR AIAI L Elr TAORL £ S R A
R ST 5 SRR €0 1% - 5T 5 [S], Ak 3 o AR S it
#,2013

General administration of quality supervision, inspection and
quarantine of the People’s Republic of China. SN/T
3549-2013, Food contact materials-poly mers-determinaion
food
chromatography-mass spectrometry [S]. Beijing: Standards

press of China, 2013

of epoxidised soybean oil in simulants-Gas

225



